“You will find additional detail on the ViiV arrangements in today’s press release, which hopefully will

further clarify for you how these agreements work. Given the increasing importance to us of ViiV and

our decision not to IPO the HIV business we have also now decided that we want to bring the liability

for the put rights that Shionogi and Pfizer have onto our balance sheet. For us to be able to do this

under IFRS we had to change the terms of the puts, which we have now done, and so you should

expect to see a liability of around £2 billion booked in Q1; there is no charge to the P&L as it will be

recognised directly in equity.”

Further details can be found on page 19 of the Q4 2015 press release which can be accessed at:

http://www.gsk.com/media/988818/q4-2015-results-announcement.pdf

Vaccines

Sales of vaccines are vulnerable to volatility on a quarterly basis – particularly in emerging markets.

Since quarterly sales can be very lumpy due in part to the impact of large tenders as well as

competitor outages we highlight in the tables below the 2015 quarterly results for the Vaccines

business together with the  12 month pro forma results in and 2014 and 2015.

GSK Vaccines
(£m )

Q1
2015

Q2
2015

Q3
2015

Q4
2015

FY
2015

US 217 240 526 275 1,258

Europe 224 274 308 291 1,097

International 258 300 347 397 1,302

Total turnover 699 814 1,181 963 3,657

Operating profit 161 177 464 164 966

Operating margin 23.0% 21.7% 39.3% 17.0% 26.4%

CER growth

US – reported
US – PF*

+14%
+11%

+13%
-5%

+42%
+22%

+15%
+0%

+24%
+9%

Europe – reported
Europe –PF*

+4%
-3%

+27%
+12%

+31%
+14%

+30%
+11%

+23%
+9%

International – reported
International – PF*

+13%
+3%

-2%
-16%

+22%
+3%

+16%
-8%

+12%
-5%

Total turnover  – reported
Total turnover  – PF*

+10%
+3%

+11%
-5%

+32%
+13%

+20%
-1%

+19%
+3%

Operating profit
 – reported
 – PF*

-31%
-24%

-32%
-10%

+30%
+44%

-23%

-5%